(R-208-688)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 203449 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 4 2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE SETTLEMENT OF THE PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS OF GEORGE CORRALES AND LASHANDA HARRIS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$760,000

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on January 15, 2008, by motion of Council Member Madaffer and second by Council Member Atkins, the City Council, by the following vote: Yeas, 6; Nays, None; Not Present, Council Members Young and Hueso.

Adopting the settlement between the City of San Diego and Plaintiff George Corrales in the amount of Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$700,000.00), and Plaintiff LaShanda Harris in the amount of \$60,000;

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized and empowered to pay the total sum of Seven Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$760,000.00) in the settlement of each and every claim against the City of San Diego, its agents and employees, in Superior Court Case No. GIC 887359; George Corrlales; Lashanda Harris v. City of San Diego, et. al, resulting from a motor vehicle accident.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Auditor and Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue one check in the amount of \$700,000.00, made payable to George Corrales and his attorney of record, Dwight Ritter, in full settlement of the lawsuit and of all claims.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Auditor and Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue one check in the amount of \$60,000.00, made payable to LaShanda Harris and her Attorney, Dwight Ritter, in full settlement of the lawsuit and of all claims.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said funds are to be payable from Fund No. 81140, Public Liability Reserve Fund.

APP	ROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRI	RE, City Attorney
Bv	Crime con	\$ 4 ₁ .
	Andrew Jones Deputy City Attorney	
		· . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

AJ:cs 02/15/08

Aud.Cert.: AC2800567

R-2008-688R-

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>MAR - 4 2008</u>.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Approved: _	3.14.08	Deputy City Clerk
	(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:		·
	(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

2800567 AC_

								ORIGINATING	NO.:	84
								ds for the p ry, and is oth		t forth in the foregoing allotted.
Amoun	t:						Fund:			
Purpos	e:									
Date:		,				Bv:				
		By:AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT								
ACCTG.	CY			<u> </u>		COUNTING DATA	OPERATION		l	
LINE	PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
				<u> </u>	<u> </u>					
									1401117	
								TOTAL A	MOUNT	FUND OVERRIDE
said coi from wh anticipa	ntrac nich t ted to	t are actua he same a come into	ally in the are to be o	Freasury, Irawn, an ury, to the	or are antic d that the se credit of sai	ipated to cor aid money n	me into th low actual	e Treasury,	to the cree asury, tog	meet the obligations of dit of the appropriation ether with the moneys .
Not to E	xcee	d:		\$7	760,000.00			••		•
Vendor:		George Co	rrales & his	Attorney D	wight Ritter (\$700,000.00)	, Lashanda	Harris & her	Attorney D	wight Ritter (\$60,000.00)
Purpose	:	Authorize	the Mayor	to pay fro	m the Public	Liability Fun	d (81140)	the above st	ated sum i	n settlement of the
								Authorize the Liability fund		ptroller to issue two
Date:		CHECKS DA		25, 2008		By(Sam (Kalbut	- 2/25,	08
	·····				ACC	OUNTING DATA				
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
002	0	81140	81140	3501	4821	081141				\$760,000.00
				ı			!	TOTAL A	MOUNT	\$760,000.00
AC-361 (RE	V 2-92)		_					AC	FUND OVERRIDE
			*	² 303	3449		MA	R 0 4 2008	AC_	
				•						